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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSION 

In re: Investigation in to the effect 
of 1986 Federal Tax Refo r m f or 1988. 

In re: Investigation i n to the 
imposition of a penalty fo r fai lu re 

to comply with the provisions of Rul e 
25- 14.003(4), f. A. C . 

KEMPLE WATER COMPANY 

The following Commissioners 
di s position of this matter: 

TH014AS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNIJON 

DOCKET NO. 87 1206-PU 

DOC KET NO. 890430-PU 
ORDER NO. 2 11 91-A 
. I SSUED: 5/24/89 

participated in the 

AMENDATORY ORDER TO SHOI~ CAUSE 

BY THE COfo\MI SSION: 

Order No. 21191 was mailed to Kemp le Wa ter Compa ny 

(Kemple ) at their address of record . The orde r was r e turned by 

the postal serv ice, as Kempl e had changed t hei r address . Since 

the date the order wa s sent , Kemple ha s notifi eJ the Commission 

of its new address. Thi s ame ndatory order is issued to provide 

Kemp le with notice and a ne w time limit for a wri tten respon~e 

to show cause. 

Rule 25- 14.003(4 ), F l o rida Administrative Code , provides 

that on or befo re r~arch 1st of every year following a tax: rate 

change, utili t ies shall furn i s h a fi nal tax report. · By Orde r 

No. 20852, issued l'larch 3, 1989, we gave Commission staff 

au t hori ty to administrative ly grant a s ixty-day ext~nsion of 

the filing deadline upo n written r equest received no later than 

the March 1 filing da te. 

Kemp le was sent a cer tified letter on March 21, 1989, 

communicating that its tax r epo r t was late and need ed to be 

f iled. Kemple filed its tax report o n March 29, 1989. Since 

the utility violated a ru le of the Commission by fi ling it ~ tax 

report after the March I de ad line in Rule 25-14.003 (4) , Florida 

Administrative Code , it will be penalize d as set f o rth be low. 

Section 367.16 1( 2 ), F l orida Statutes (1987), provides that 

t he Commiss i on has the power to impose a fine o f up lo $ 5 ,000 a 

day for willful vio la t i o n o f any Commiss i o n rule o r order. 

Since a utility subject to Commission jurisdiction i s charged 

with knowledge of Commission rules, K~mple i s s ubject to 

penalty for fai lure to comply with Rul e 25-1•1.003(4), Florida 

Administrative Code. We be lie ve t hat an a ppro pri ate g uide line 

to use in de te rmining the l eve l of t he f ine for failure 

timely file the tax r e port i s t he fine s : hedu lc sol (orth in 

Rule 25-30.110(7)(b), Flor ida Adr:~ inistrative Code, for failure 

to timely fil e annual report s . The pe nalty is based on a 

c lassification system related to annual r evenues a s (a llows: 
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$25.00 per day for a Class A utility; 
$13.50 per day for a Class B utility; 
$ 3.00 per day fo r a Class C utility. 

Accordingly, we find it appropriate t o require Kemple, a 
Class C utility, to show cause in writing why it should not be 
fined $84.00 for failure to comply with Rule 25-14. 003 (4 ) , 
Florida Administrative Code. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Kemple Water Company shall show cause in writing why it should 
no t be fined $84.00 for failure to timely file the report 
required by Rule 25-14.003(4), Florida Administrative Code. It 
is further 

ORDERED that Kemple Water Company's writ ten response shall 
be received by t he Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahass ee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business on June 13, 1989 . It is further 

ORDERED that Kemple Wa t er Company' s response must conta in 
specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that Kemple Water Company's opportunity to file a 
written response shall consti t ute its opportunity to be heard 
prior to a f inal determination of noncompliance or assessment: 
of penalty. It is further 

ORDERED that a failure to file a t imely written response 
to this show cause order shall constitute an admission of the 
facts alleged in the body of this Order and a waiver of any 
right to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that, in the event Kemple Water Company files a 
writ ten response which raises material questions of fact and 
requests a hearing pursuant to section 120.57(1), Florida 
statutes (1987), further proceedings may be scheduled before a 
final determination on these matters is made. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, 
this 24 th day of --~MAKUY ______________ ___ 1989 

Division o f Records and Reporting 
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